
GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

PUBLIC HEARING 
JULY 22, 2013 

6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER: 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: 
 
INTRODUCTIONS: 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA: 
 
CALL TO THE PUBLIC:   
 
 
OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #1… Review of site plan, special use, and 
environmental impact assessment for proposed 16,120 square-foot gymnasium 
and classroom addition for Brighton Nazarene Church, located at 7669 Brighton 
Road in Section 25, petitioned by Brighton Nazarene Church.  
 
Planning Commission disposition of petition 
 

A. Recommendation of Special Use 
B. Recommendation of Environmental Impact Assessment.  
C. Recommendation of Site Plan.  

 
 
Administrative Business: 

 Staff report  
 Approval of June 10, 2013 Planning Commission meeting minutes 
 Member Discussion 
 Adjournment 

 
 









 
 
 
 
 LSL Planning, Inc. 
 
 Community Planning Consultants 
 

 
306 S. Washington Ave. Ste. 400 Royal Oak, Michigan 48067 248.586.0505 Fax 248.586.0501 www.LSLplanning.com 

 

July 15, 2013 
 
 
Planning Commission 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, Michigan 48116 

 
Dear Commissioners: 
 
At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the revised site plan (dated 7/2/13), as well as the 
application for special land use (dated 5/29/13) proposing a 16,120 square foot addition to the existing 
Brighton Nazarene Church located at 7669 Brighton Road.  The subject site, as well as adjacent properties 
are zoned SR Suburban Residential District.  We have reviewed the proposal in accordance with the 
applicable provisions of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance and Master Plan. 
 
A. Summary 

 
1. In our opinion, the general special land use standards of Article 19 and the specific use conditions of 

Article 3 are met; however, any issues raised by the Township Engineer must be addressed. 
2. The Planning Commission has approval authority over the building elevations.  We request the 

applicant confirm that proposed materials and colors will match the existing building.  The applicant 
should also provide an elevation view of the west side of the proposed addition. 

3. The Township may wish to request additional details regarding the overflow parking arrangement 
with Brighton High School. 

4. The Township may wish to require additional landscaping to break up large expanses of pavement. 
5. Cut sheets of proposed light fixtures must be provided. 
6. The Township may wish to request details of existing light fixtures to ensure compliance with current 

standards. 
 
B. Proposal/Process 
 
The applicant requests special land use and site plan review/approval for a 16,120 square foot addition to 
the existing Brighton Nazarene Church.  The proposed addition is intended for a gymnasium and 
additional Sunday School classrooms.   
 
Table 3.03 of the Township Zoning Ordinance lists churches as special land uses in the SR District.  In 
accordance with Section 19.06, the proposed addition has been deemed a major amendment to an existing 
special land use.  Therefore, a new application for special land use approval is required in addition to the 
need for site plan review/approval.  Churches are also subject to the use conditions of Section 3.03.02(l). 
 
Following a public hearing, the Planning Commission may forward its recommendation on both the 
special land use and site plan to the Township Board for their consideration. 

Attention: Kelly Van Marter, AICP 
Assistant Township Manager and Planning Director 

Subject: Brighton Nazarene – Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2 
Location: 7669 Brighton Road – northwest corner of Brighton and Aljoann Roads 
Zoning: SR Suburban Residential District 



Genoa Township Planning Commission 
Brighton Nazarene Church 
Special Land Use and Site Plan Review #2 
Page 2 
 

 
Aerial view of site and surroundings (looking west) 

 
C. Special Land Use Review 
 
Section 19.03 of the Zoning Ordinance identifies the review criteria for Special Land Use applications as 
follows: 
 
1. Master Plan.  The Master Plan and Future Land Use Map identify the site and adjacent properties to 

the east and west as Low Density Residential.  This classification is generally intended for single-
family development on lots with at least 1-acre in area.   
 
While the description in the Plan does not reference institutional uses specifically, there is an overall 
goal to “accommodate a variety of land uses that are located in a logical pattern and complement 
community goals, the surrounding land uses, environment, capacity of roads and the sanitary sewer, 
and public water system capabilities.”   
 
In our opinion, the proposed project is consistent with this goal statement as an expansion to an 
existing institutional use in an area containing a mix of residential and other non-residential uses. 

 
2. Compatibility.  The site is located on the north side of Brighton Road in an area already developed 

with a mix of institutional and single-family residential land uses.  Brighton High School, a larger and 
more impactful institutional use, is located across Brighton Road to the south and east.  Given the 
established land use pattern in this area of the Township, the proposed building addition is generally 
expected to be compatible with surrounding land uses. 

 
3. Public Facilities and Services.  The Impact Assessment notes that the site is currently served by 

public water and a septic system.  The project engineer also indicates that they have met with the 
County Drain Commissioner to ensure appropriate stormwater management.   

 
The site has access to a paved public roadway and the proposed addition is not expected to generate a 
substantial amount of additional traffic since its use will coincide with use of the existing facility.  
With that being said, the applicant must address any comments provided by the Township Engineer 
with respect to this criterion. 

Subject site Proposed 
addition 
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4. Impacts.  The project area is located where a parking lot currently exists and is not expected to 

impact existing environmental features (Worden Lake is several hundred feet to the north). 
 
5. Mitigation.  If any additional concerns arise as part of this review process, the Township may require 

mitigation necessary to limit or alleviate any potential adverse impacts as a result of the proposed 
project. 

 
D. Use Conditions 
 
Section 3.03.02(l) provides the following use conditions related to churches: 
 
1. Minimum lot area shall be three (3) acres plus an additional fifteen thousand (15,000) square 

feet for each one hundred (100) persons of seating capacity. 
 
The calculations on Sheet 3 identify an existing capacity of 520 seats in the worship area.  This 
calculation requires a minimum lot area of roughly 5 acres, while the site contains 15.8 acres (net).   
 
This condition is met. 
 
2. Buildings of greater than the maximum height allowed in Section 3.04, Dimensional Standards, 

may be allowed provided front, side and rear yards are increased above the minimum required 
yards by one foot for each foot of building height that exceeds the maximum height allowed.  
The maximum height of a steeple shall be sixty (60) feet.   

 
The elevation drawings submitted provide a building height of approximately 23 feet for the proposed 
addition; Section 3.04 establishes a maximum building height of 35 feet.   
 
This condition is met. 
 
3. Wherever an off-street parking area is adjacent to a residential district, there shall be a 

minimum parking lot setback of fifty (50) feet with a continuous obscuring wall, fence and/or 
landscaped area at least four (4) feet in height shall be provided.  The Township Board may 
reduce this buffer based on the provision of landscaping, the presence of existing trees or in 
consideration of topographic conditions.   

 
The site is adjacent to residential zoning (SR District) on each side.  Much of the existing parking lot 
encroaches into the 50-foot setback along the east side; however, there is also an existing buffer area 
containing landscape screening in the form of several tightly spaced evergreen trees. 
 
Furthermore, the northerly parking area, which includes a new paved parking lot, meets or exceeds the 
required setback from both side lot lines, as well as the rear lot line.   
 
This condition is met. 
 
4. Private schools and child day care centers may be allowed as an accessory use to churches, 

temples and similar places of worship where the site has access to a paved public roadway. 
 
The proposed building addition contains classrooms, although as noted in the Impact Assessment they are 
intended for Sunday School and not a separate private school.  Regardless, the site has access to a paved 
public roadway.   
 
This condition is met. 
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E. Site Plan Review 
 
1. Dimensional Requirements.  As described in the table below, the project complies with the 

dimensional standards of the SR District: 
 

District 
Lot Size  Minimum Setbacks  (feet)  Max. 

Height Lot Coverage Lot Area 
(acres) 

Width 
(feet) 

Front 
Yard 

Side 
Yard 

Rear Yard 
 

SR 1 100 40 20 50 35’ 
20% building 

35% impervious 

Proposal 15.8 331 207 (existing) 26.8 (proposed) 
214 (existing for 

Parsonage) 
23’ 

9.2% building 
26.4% impervious 

 
2. Building Materials and Design.  Proposed elevations, including colors and materials, are subject to 

review and approval by the Planning Commission.  The submittal includes elevation views of two of 
the three building sides and generally utilizes a brick veneer and metal siding as primary materials.  
The east elevation includes brick columns matching those at the main church entrance.  The addition 
also includes a pitched metal roof.   
 
As noted in our in initial review letter, our primary concern related to this criterion is ensuring that the 
proposed addition matches the existing building in terms of materials and colors to the greatest extent 
possible.  As such, in addition to providing an elevation view of the west side, we request the 
applicant confirm that proposed colors and materials will match existing. 
 

3. Parking and Vehicular Circulation.  In accordance with Section 14.04, churches and similar places 
of worship require 1 parking space for each 3 seats in the main unit of worship.  Based upon the 
calculations provided by the project engineer, 174 spaces are required, while 237 are provided. 
 
The parking spaces, drive aisles and number of barrier free spaces all meet or exceed the standards of 
Article 14. 
 
Although the parking requirements are met, Sheet 3 includes a note stating that arrangements are 
made for use of the Brighton High School parking lot when overflow parking is necessary.  The 
Township may wish to request additional information regarding this arrangement in terms of whether 
a formal agreement has been made and whether a shuttle service is provided to get visitors across 
Brighton Road. 
 

4. Vehicular Circulation.  The site plan indicates use of the existing driveway along Brighton Road.  
As described above, all drive aisles meet or exceed minimum dimensional requirements and the site 
currently provides a drop off/pick up area along the main entrance to the worship area.  The 
additional building and parking areas are expected to blend in with the established vehicular 
circulation pattern. 
 

5. Loading.  Given the overall size of the buildings in combination, Section 14.08.08 requires upwards 
of 3 loading spaces, which are to be located in a rear or side yard not directly visible to a public street.  
The revised site plan includes a new loading area behind the proposed building addition. 

 
6. Landscaping.  The site contains a significant amount of existing landscaping, including around the 

existing detention pond, along the east side lot line to buffer the existing single-family residences and 
within the undeveloped portion north of the buildings.   

 
The proposed plan includes 3 new canopy trees in a parking lot island towards the south end of the 
site.  While much of the parking lot exists today, the Township may wish to require additional 
parking lot landscaping in accordance with Section 12.02.04 to break up the large expanses of 
pavement, particularly for the new paved parking area. 
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7. Waste Receptacle and Enclosure.  The project includes a new waste receptacle and enclosure on the 

east side of the “skate park” building.  Details, provided on Sheet 7, identify a base pad and screen 
enclosure consistent with the requirements of Section 12.04. 

 
8. Pedestrian Circulation.  Section 12.05 requires sidewalks and pathways along certain road 

frontages.  For county primary roads designated on the pathways plan, which includes Brighton Road, 
an 8-foot asphalt pathway is required.  Based upon review of aerial photos for the site, it appears the 
required pathway is already in place. 
 

9. Exterior Lighting.  Sheet 6 of the submittal identifies two new light poles in the newly paved 
parking area.  Pole height and light intensity readings comply with Section 12.03, although fixture cut 
sheets need to be provided. 

 
The site plan also identifies several existing light fixtures, but does not include any details.  The 
Township may wish to request details and an expanded photometric plan to ensure that existing 
lighting complies with current requirements. 

 
10. Signs.  The applicant has confirmed that no new signage is proposed as part of this project. 

 
11. Impact Assessment.  The submittal includes a revised Impact Assessment (dated 7/2/13).  In 

summary, the Assessment notes that the project is not anticipated to adversely impact natural features, 
public services/utilities, surrounding land uses or traffic. 

 
Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.  I can 
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@lslplanning.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
LSL PLANNING, INC. 
 
  
  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 
Senior Planner 

mailto:borden@lslplanning.com


 

 

Tetra Tech 
401 South Washington Square, Suite 100, Lansing, MI 48933 

Tel 517.316.3930   Fax 517.484.8140    www.tetratech.com 

 

 

July 15, 2013 

 

Ms. Kelly Van Marter 

Genoa Township 

2911 Dorr Road 

Brighton, MI 48116 

 

Re: Brighton Nazarene Church Facility Expansion 

 Site Plan Review Resubmittal #1 

 

Dear Ms. Van Marter: 

 

We have reviewed the resubmitted site plan documents and application for special land use from Boss 

Engineering dated July 2, 2013, which was provided by the Township dated July 3, 2013. Boss 

Engineering provided clarification to the water main design on July 12, 2013. Tetra Tech reviewed the 

documents and offers the following additional comments: 

 

SITE PLAN 

 

1. The existing water main on the site has been changed with the fire hydrant that currently services 

the north end of the site now shown connected to the existing water main in Aljoann Road. An 

additional fire hydrant near the bend adjacent to the west property line is recommended to 

provide fire protection coverage to the western side of the site. 

2. Water main should be at least 20 feet from any building, per standards. Petitioner should 

reevaluate the location of the proposed underground stormwater detention structure and check 

for any manufacturer-recommended construction clearances. Per Ten States Standards, water 

main should be maintained a minimum of 10 feet horizontal from sewer systems.   

3. The location of any new water service connections should be clearly shown on the drawing. If 

any existing water service connections are presently located on a portion of water main to be 

removed, a replacement plan must be included in the final construction drawings. 

4. Plans show a 6" well on the site, just north of the skate park building, less than 15 feet from the 

proposed water main trench. Please clarify the type of well and any impact on the water main 

alignment, proposed service connections, or if abandoned. 

 

The petitioner has provided most of the required clarification; however, the existing and proposed water 

main still lacks some detail. Tetra Tech recommends the approval of the site plan if the clarifications 
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Tetra Tech 

listed above are completed, and if it is confirmed that existing utilities as depicted are correct prior to 

issuing any land use permt. 

 

Please call if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

Gary J. Markstrom, P.E.    Joseph C. Siwek, P.E. 

Unit Vice President     Project Engineer 

 

copy: Scott Tousignant, P.E., Boss Engineering 



 
 
 

July 15, 2013 
 
Kelly VanMarter 
Genoa Township 
2911 Dorr Road 
Brighton, MI  48116 
 
RE: Brighton Nazarene Church Expansion 
 7669 Brighton Rd. 
 Revised Site Plan Review 
 
Dear Kelly: 
 
The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned revised site plan.  The 
original plan was reviewed on June 24, 2013.  The plans were received for review on July 9, 
2013 and the drawings are dated July 2, 2013.  The project is based on building a 16,120 S.F. 
expansion to the existing church building (size of existing building not provided).  The plan 
review is based on the requirements of the International Fire Code (IFC) 2012 edition.  
 
The applicant has attempted to address the fire department’s concerns by submitting a letter 
from an Architect stating that the submittal meets the requirements of the Michigan Building 
Code.  However, the plan does not meet the requirements of the Township’s adopted fire 
prevention code for site and building accessibility. 
 
The following items still need to be properly addressed. 
 
1. The access to the building appears to be limited by an overhang that may not meet the 

minimum standard of 13.5’.  Additional details shall be provided.   
IFC 503.2.1 

2. Access to and from the building shall provide emergency vehicles with an outside turning 
radius of 50’ and a minimum vertical clearance of 13 ½ feet.  A plan with a truck turning 
template applied would satisfy the turning radius requirement. 

IFC 503.2.4 

3. Fire apparatus roads shall be provided to extend to within 150’ of all portions of the facility’s 
outer walls.  The entire west perimeter wall does not meet this standard.  The fire code 
allows an exception where the entire building is protected with an automatic sprinkler 
system.  The building shall be provided with an automatic sprinkler system in accordance 
with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Automatic Sprinkler Systems in order to have 
relief from the access requirement. 

IFC 503.1.1, 903 
 
4. The access road into the site shall be a minimum of 26’ wide.  Access roads to site shall be 

provided and maintained during construction.  Access roads shall be constructed to be 
capable of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus weighing at least 75,000 pounds. 

IFC D103.1 
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Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the 
building plans and occupancy).  If you have any questions about the comments on this plan 
review please contact me at 810-229-6640. 
 
Cordially, 
 
 
Michael W. Evans, CFPS 
Deputy Chief 
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June 28, 2013 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
There will be a hearing for a Special Land Use Permit in your general vicinity on 
Monday, July 22 at 6:30 p.m. at Genoa Township Hall, located at 2911 Dorr 
Road, Brighton, Michigan. 
 
The property in question is located at Brighton Nazarene Church, 7669 Brighton 
Road. The Special Land Use has been requested for a 16,120 square foot 
gymnasium and classroom addition.  The request is petitioned by Brighton 
Nazarene Church. 
 
Materials relating to this request are available for public inspection at the Genoa 
Township Hall during regular business hours. If you have any questions or 
objections in this regard, please be present at the public hearing noted above. 
Written comments may be addressed to the Planning Commission.  
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Kelly VanMarter 
Assistant Township Manager / Community Development Director 
KKV/kp 
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

PUBLIC HEARING 
JUNE 10, 2013 

6:30 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
CALL TO ORDER:  The meeting of the Genoa Charter Township Planning Commission 
was called to order at 6:32 pm.  Present were Barbara Figurski, James Mortensen, 
Chairman Doug Brown, Diana Lowe and Dean Tengle.  Also present were Assistant 
Township Manager, Kelly VanMarter, Brian Borden of LSL, and Gary Markstrom of 
TTMPS. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
INTRODUCTIONS:  Chairman Brown introduced all of the Commissioners, and noted 
that two were absent this evening.  He also introduced staff and the planner and 
engineer.  He gave a review of how the Master Plan update process works, including 
the Township gathering input from residents and business owners.  The Master Plan is 
a guide used to make requested changes to the zoning ordinance.  Per State law, the 
Master Plan must be reviewed every five year.  While the Master Plan includes the 
entire Township, this revision has special interest in the development of the new I-96 
interchange at Latson Road.  He added that changes to the Master Plan do not change 
the existing zone and zoning changes do not necessarily follow the Master Plan.  The 
proposed Master Plan includes two new zoning districts, Interchange Commercial and 
Interchange Campus, which will need to be defined and developed at a later date. 
 
Tonight, the Planning Commission will review the proposed Master Plan and then make 
a recommendation to the Township Board.  There is no public hearing associated with 
this step of the process; however, the Planning Commission will take comments from 
the public after the presentation. 
 
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA: The agenda was approved pursuant to a Motion by 
Barbara Figurski and supported by James Mortensen.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
CALL TO THE PUBLIC:  Chairman Brown opened the call to the public at 6:40 p.m. with 
no response. 
 
AGENDA ITEM #1*… Review of the draft Master Plan and request for submittal of the 
draft plan to the Township Board for distribution and public review pursuant to the 
Michigan Planning Enabling Act. 
(*Please note that this agenda item is not a public hearing and as such will not be open 
to public comment unless otherwise determined by the Chairman.  An official public 
hearing on the Master Plan is required after the public review period.) 
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Ms. VanMarter referenced her memo in tonight’s packet.  She gave a review of the 
Master Plan update process.  The plan was developed by a steering committee that 
consisted of members of Township staff as well as the planner. Then an open house 
was held in February and feedback was received from residents.  There was also a 
survey sent to the residents.  This feedback was considered when developing the plan 
that is being presented this evening.  She feels this plan is ready to share with the 
public and again gather their feedback as well as feedback from adjacent communities 
and organizations.  Then it will be back before the Planning Commission for an official 
public hearing. 
 
Brian Borden reviewed the changes that were made to the plan.  They updated the 
demographics, the future land use plan/map, goals and objectives as well as removed 
recommendations from the old plan that were already completed.  They also updated 
the transportation section; including motorized and non-motorized transportation, and 
updated the maps. 
 
He noted that tonight is only one step in the process.  There will be other opportunities 
for members of the public to provide their input. 
 
A map of the Latson Road Interchange area of the Township was put up on the screen 
for the audience to view. 
 
Mr. Borden stated they are proposing Interchange Commercial around the immediate 
area of the exits and entrances to I-96, which will consist of higher-intensity commercial 
uses.  As you move south and east, it will be Interchange Campus, which would be for 
larger / institutional uses, such as educational or medical facilities.  The debate has 
been where these two zoning areas should begin and end.  He noted that the Township 
will monitor the development closely and the plan can be amended.  The amendment 
process would be similar to what is being done now; however, it would only focus on 
this area and the process would not be as lengthy. 
 
Chairman Brown questioned why the interchange campus zoning ended at the 
proposed location and was not brought down to Crooked Lake and over to Fishbeck.  
Mr. Borden stated they were limited by the lack of infrastructure and also, they do not 
want businesses currently on Grand River to move to this location, simply because it is 
new.  Mr. Markstrom stated that when the water and sewer were put in this area 
originally, I-96 was the southern boundary.  His office is currently studying what needs 
to be done to meet the needs of the proposed Master Plan as well as how much these 
improvements will cost. 
 
Phil  Santer of SPARK, stated they are economic developers and not professional 
planners.  They provided suggestions to the Township on what they felt opportunities 
the new interchange could offer with regard to development.  Dean Tengle asked how 
the suggested development would benefit not only the residents in that area, but the 
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Township as a whole.  Mr. Santer stated they are suggesting attracting large users to 
support the existing commerce as well as attract employment. 
 
Mike Boss of Boss Engineering has heard comments from his clients that the input 
provided to the Township by the public was mostly to continue the more dense zoning 
further south; however, these comments were not incorporated into the plan that is 
shown this evening.  There is no transitional zoning being proposed.  He does not feel 
that waiting to see what will be developed and then amending the Master Plan is good 
planning.  The infrastructure should be planned at this time and not based on what is 
developed there. Dean Tengle asked how the suggested development would benefit not 
only the residents in that area, but the Township as a whole.  Mr. Boss stated there will 
be 16,000 vehicles that travel that road every day.  All of this traffic will affect the people 
who live there, but they are not able to develop their property. 
 
Chairman Brown noted that most of the residents who submitted letters suggested 
letting the market dictate what will be developed in this area.  He feels that is what they 
are doing by leaving the area south of Sweet Road as five-acre parcels.  He reiterated 
Mr. Markstrom’s comments that the Township is not sure if the infrastructure is able to 
be developed to support this density a higher density in this area. 
 
Mr. Boss feels the Master Plan should be put on hold and wait and see what the 
demand will be after the interchange is complete and then the plan can be made based 
on the interest. 
 
Chairman Brown asked Ms. VanMarter if this could be done.  She stated that yes, this 
area can be left as it is currently, but the Master Plan needs to be reviewed at this time.  
She has been working on ways to advise the public that this land is becoming available 
from an economic development perspective.  She would be open to making an 
amendment to the Master Plan once the exchange is open. 
 
James Mortensen asked Ms. VanMarter what is the advantage of waiting. She stated 
there would be more knowledge of what the traffic amount will be.  Mr. Mortensen 
stated that he feels Mr. Boss has valid points, one being the transitional zoning; 
however, until the funding is available to develop the road, water, and sewer, nothing 
will be able to be developed.  Once land is zoned to a higher density, it cannot be zoned 
back to a lower one.  He is in favor of the campus zoning in the locations that are 
proposed.  It can always be revised to a more intense use in the future.  He would like 
to move the plan along. 
 
Ms. VanMarter stated that while the interchange campus zoning is not a traditional 
transitional zoning, she it is intended to serve as such.  They intend to write the 
ordinance to include landscaping, buffers, special architectural features, etc.  The 
campus zoning will transition from the high intensity commercial at the ramps to the 
residential area to the south.   
 
Chairman Brown asked if anyone in the public would like to speak. 
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Ed Bishop, who lives on Nixon Road, feels that Nixon Road being two lanes is going to 
increase traffic.  He also wants to know if his wife is going to be able to run a business 
from her home. 
 
Brenda Nicholas, who lives on Nixon Road, feels that if the zoning is changed, it would 
attract more businesses into the area. 
 
Leo Nicholas, of Nixon Road, suggested that the new sewer pipe that is being put in for 
Oak Point should be run down Nixon instead of Chilson to help with any new 
development in this area.  Also, 22 residents in this area sent letters to the Township.  
He would like the Commissioners to read them. 
 
Paul Deluca, of Nixon Road, does not want any special assessments.  He does not 
want to sell his property and move; he wants to live there.  He did not want the 
interchange.  He is concerned about crime. 
 
Steve Vitous, of 2592 Nixon Road, asked about the speed limit at the school.  Ms. 
VanMarter suggested he contact the Livingston County Road Commission.     
  
Planning Commission Disposition 
 

A.  Authorize submittal of the Master Plan to the Township Board. 
Motion by James Mortensen and supported by Barbara Figurski to authorize the 
submitted Master Plan to the Township as presented.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Administrative Business: 

 Staff Report.  Kelly VanMarter stated the next Planning Commission Meeting will 
be on July 22nd.  She has received a submittal from the Church of the Nazarene. 

 Approval of May 13, 2013 Planning Commission meeting minutes.  Motion by 
Barbara Figurski and supported by Diana Lowe to adopt the minutes with 
recommendations made this evening.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 Member Discussion 
 Adjournment.  Motion by Diana Lowe and supported by Barbara Figurski to 

adjourn.  Motion carried unanimously.  Meeting adjourned at 8:30 p.m. 
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